(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Page | 25

12. Prior Year Restatement
Restatement of the share issuances under the Magistral del Oro mill and tailings project

During the year ended July 31, 2022, the Company identified that the 8,000,000 common shares to be
issued at 4,000,000 common shares on 180 days and 365 days respectively after March 17, 2021, in
the Magistral Project acquisition were recorded as shares to be issued liability rather than as equity in
share capital. Accordingly, the Company derecognized the remeasurement gain that was recorded as
fair value gain of shares to be issued in the condensed interim consolidated statements of operations
and comprehensive loss previously reported which led to an increase in accumulated deficit. In
addition, the 8,000,000 common shares have been included in the weighted average number of shares
outstanding.

The effect of the restatement on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six-
month period ended January 31, 2022, is as follows:

Reconciliation of the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position:

Previously
reported

Restatement
adjustment Restated

Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation assets $ 23,036,825   $ (1,046,250)   $ 21,990,575

Total Assets $ 24,137,155   $ (1,046,250)   $ 23,090,905

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Share to be issued $ 560,000   $ (560,000)   $ -
Total current liabilities 968,134   (560,000)   408,134

Total liabilities 6,564,243   (560,000)   6,004,243

Shareholders' Equity
Shares to be issued -   871,604   871,604
Accumulated deficit (4,282,125)   (1,357,854)   (5,639,979)

Total Shareholders' Equity 17,572,912   (486,250)   17,086,662

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 24,137,155   $ (1,046,250)   $ 23,090,905

As at January 31, 2022

TARACHI GOLD CORP.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the six-month period ended January
31, 2023, and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Page | 26

12.  Prior year restatement (continued)

Reconciliation of the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Operations and Comprehensive
Income:

Reconciliation of the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity:

Reconciliation of the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows:

Previously
reported

Restatement
adjustment Restated Previously

reported
Restatement
adjustment Restated

Other income (expenses)
Fair value gain of shares to be issued $ 212,257   $ (212,257)   $ -   $ 732,257   $ (732,257)   $ -

NET AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME / (LOSS) $ (34,248)   $ (212,257)   $ (246,505)   $ 698,344   $ (732,257)   $ (33,913)

LOSS PER SHARE (basic and diluted) $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 0.01   $ (0.01)   $ -

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES
OUTSTANDING (basic and diluted) 84,303,226  6,646,607   90,949,833  81,072,357 5,984,864   87,057,221

For the three months ended January 31, 2022 For the six months ended January 31, 2022

Number of shares Share capital Shares to be
issued

Contributed
Surplus

Accumulated
Deficit Total

Previously reported 88,524,805   $ 18,897,611   $ -   $ 2,957,426   $ (4,282,125)   $ 17,572,912
Restatement adjustment 4,000,000   -   1,743,207   -   (1,357,854)   385,353
Restated 92,524,805   $ 18,897,611   $ 1,743,207   $ 2,957,426   $ (5,639,979)   $ 17,958,265

Previously
reported

Restatement
adjustment Restated Previously

reported
Restatement
adjustment Restated

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income / (loss) for the period $ (34,248)   $ (212,257)   $ (246,505)   $ 698,344   $ (732,257)   $ (33,913)
Items not effecting cash:

Fair value gain of shares to be issued $ (212,257)   $ 212,257   $ -   $ (732,257)   $ 732,257   $ -

For the three month ended January 31, 2022 For the six month ended January 31, 2022

	1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern
	2. Significant Accounting Policies and Basis of Presentation
	a) Statement of Compliance
	b) Basis of Consolidation
	c) Assets Held for Sale
	d) Accounting Standards Issued but Not Yet Adopted
	e) Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates

	3. Tax and Other Receivable
	4. Assets Held for Sale
	a) Impairment Losses Relating to The Assets